OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

Resolution Expressing Appreciation of Captain Roger Allen Hannay

WHEREAS, Captain Roger A. Hannay began his service as a cadet dispatcher at the Lisbon Post of the Ohio State Highway Patrol ("OSHP") on June 26, 1978, and graduated as a member of the 107th OSHP Academy Class on May 2, 1980, with his original assignment as a Trooper to the OSHP's Akron Post, where he also served as a Field Training Officer in both 1982 and 1984; and

WHEREAS, on February 25, 1988, Roger A. Hannay was promoted to Sergeant and transferred to the Lebanon Post; on March 17, 1995, he was promoted to Lieutenant and remained at the Lebanon Post; and on March 24, 1997, he was promoted to Staff Lieutenant and transferred to the Warren, District 4 Headquarters; and

WHEREAS, on September 2, 2005, Roger A. Hannay was promoted to Captain and transferred to the former District 10 Headquarters of the Turnpike; on January 16, 2011, Captain Hannay was transferred to the former Massillon District 3 Headquarters and, while there, became a part of the Office of Strategic Services, Homeland Security and Criminal Intelligence; and from April 14, 2013 to the present, Captain Hannay returned to the serve as the Turnpike Liaison overseeing Turnpike Operations; and

WHEREAS, Captain Roger A. Hannay served with distinction as a member of the OSHP for thirty-six years during which time he earned or received the following: eighty-two citizen commendation letters, two ACE Awards in 1982 and 1984 related to resolving auto larcenies; the 30-year Safe Driving Award; and OSHP Health and Physical Fitness Awards from 1992 to the present; and

WHEREAS, the members and staff of the Commission wish to give formal and public recognition for the honorable, exceptionally dedicated, and effective service of Captain Roger A. Hannay.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED that the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission hereby acknowledges and expresses its gratitude to Captain Roger A. Hannay for his thirty-six years of dedicated service, and the Commission also considers that the people of the State of Ohio have been fortunate in receiving the unselfish services which he rendered; and

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commission extends its best wishes to Captain Roger A. Hannay, his wife, Annamarie and children, Alexandria and Katrina, and much success and well-being to Captain Hannay in all matters and activities that he shall undertake in the future; and

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Assistant Secretary-Treasurer hereby directs the Executive Director to send a certified copy of this Resolution to Captain Roger A. Hannay.

(Resolution No. 25-2014 adopted April 21, 2014)